Presented by: The Manager Presented: 02/05/2024 Drafted by: R. Palmer III

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA

Serial No. 3050

A Resolution Approving Amendments to the Bylaws of the Board of Directors of Bartlett Regional Hospital.

WHEREAS, the Bartlett Regional Hospital (BRH) Board of Directors is responsible for the administration and management of the hospital under the general direction of the Assembly; and

WHEREAS, CBJC 40.05.030 provides that the BRH Board of Directors shall recommend bylaws for the administration and government of the hospital, which bylaws shall become effective upon approval of the Assembly by resolution; and

WHEREAS, CBJC 40.05.040 authorizes but does not require the existence of an executive committee, and the BRH Board of Directors can run more effectively without it; and

WHEREAS, the Assembly may accept the bylaws recommended by the BRH Board of Directors, may reject such bylaws, or may modify them; and

WHEREAS, at its regular meeting on January 23, 2024, the BRH Board of Directors approved certain amendments to the bylaws consistent with CBJ ordinances and forwarded the same to the Assembly; and

WHEREAS, the BRH Board of Directors recommends that the Assembly approve the amended bylaws attached to this resolution.

Now, Therefore, Be it Resolved by the Assembly of the City and Borough of Juneau, Alaska:

Section 1. The Assembly hereby approves the amendment to the BRH Board of Directors Bylaws, which would read:

0154.1 <u>Reserved</u> Executive Committee

The Executive Committee shall consist of the President, Vice President, Secretary, and the Immediate Past President. The President shall be Chair of the Executive Committee and in their absence the Vice President shall be Chair. The Immediate Past President shall serve as an ex officio voting member on the Executive Committee following their last term as President. The Executive Committee shall be empowered to transact all regular business of the hospital during the interim between meetings of the Board, provided that any action it may take shall not conflict with the policies of the Board. Any action taken by the Executive Committee shall be reported at the next regular meeting of the Board and may be rescinded by Board action at the meeting.

Section 2. Effective Date. This resolution shall be effective immediately after its adoption.

Adopted this 5th day of February 2024.

Beth A. Weldon, Mayor

Attest:

Intwen Shalot

Elizabeth J. McEwen, Municipal Clerk